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1 Q. What is your name and position?

2 A. My name is Jon R. Empson, and I am Senior Vice President for Regulated Operations

3 for Aquila, Inc . ("Aquila" or "Company")

4 Q. Are you the same Jon R. Empson that filed direct testimony in this case before the

5 Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission")?

6 A. Yes, I am.

7 Executive Summary

8 Q . What is the purpose of your surrebuttal testimony?

9 A. I will be responding to the testimony given by Mr. Gary Mallory at the March 20, 2006

10 public hearing in Harrisonville, Missouri; the rebuttal testimony filed by Mr. Gary

11 Mallory and the rebuttal testimony filed by Mr. Bruce G. Peshoff. There will be three

12 common themes throughout my surrebuttal testimony . First, Aquila has attempted to

13 work with the appropriate local officials in building the generation and substations

14 needed to serve our customers . Second, on many occasions Aquila received confusing

15 and conflicting information from Cass County. Finally, the current locations ofthe

16 South Harper peaking facility and related substations are compatible with the Cass

17 County Comprehensive Plan .

18 Mr. Mallory's Testimonv at the Public Hearina & Rebuttal Testimony

19 Q. Were you present at the March 20, 2006 public hearing at Harrisonville?
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Finally, the Motion states :
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1

	

A.

	

No, I was not. My surrebuttal testimony is based upon a reading of the transcript of that

2 hearing .

3

	

Q.

	

Doyou have any responses to Mr. Mallory's March 20, 2006 sworn testimony at that

4 hearing?

5

	

A.

	

Yes. In discussing the possibility of Aquila filing a "zoning application" with Cass

6

	

County in connection with the South Harper facilities, Mr . Mallory stated that he had

7

	

been "reluctant to really say much about this situation primarily because it might be an

8

	

indication of us being pre-disposed as to how we would handle it if it did come through

9

	

the normal channels, coming through the planning and zoning process, planning and

10

	

zoning adjustment" (Public Hearing Transcript, Case #EA-2006-0309, March 20, 2006,

11

	

page 202, lines 12-19) . He later stated, "So I tell you that so that you know and

12

	

understand that the Cass County Commission has not made up its mind about Aguila.

13

	

the plant, where it is, how it's located and so forth" (Emphasis added) (Public Hearing

14

	

Transcript, page 203, lines 14-18) .

15

	

Q.

	

What also happened on March 20, 2006?

16

	

A.

	

On the exact same day the Cass County Commission filed with the Missouri Public

17

	

Service Commission in this case a "Motion to Dismiss Application, or in the

18

	

Alternative to Impose Conditions on Issuance of Certificate and Motion for Oral

19

	

Argument ." ("Motion") . In that Motion, Cass County said the following :

20

	

"If the Commission ignores those zoning laws, it will be the County, not
21

	

the Commission, which will contend with what is left of a Master Plan and
22

	

piece it back together to account for a colossal (Emphasis added)
23

	

unplanned for use of property . It will be county residents, who have relied
24

	

on the strength of the Master Plan in buying, mortgaging and improving
25

	

their respective properties, who will shoulder unexpected burdens caused
26

	

by industrial use of a property that was zoned for passive agricultural
27

	

uses" (Emphasis added) (Motion, page 22) .
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"The County contends that the Commission could not divine any set of
2

	

circumstances (Emphasis added) by which to (1) justify Aquila's
3

	

construction and maintenance of an unplanned and large scale offense to a
4

	

graduated and progressive plan of land usage and development in Cass
5

	

County, and (2) overturn the expectations of County governance, County
6

	

planning and constituent reliance on that planning in favor of the abrupt
7

	

construction of a land use completely contrary to what has been ordained
8

	

(Emphasis added) by county regulation" (Motion, page 23) .

9

	

My reading of Mr. Mallory's live testimony before the Commission and the

10

	

language in the Motion are not consistent.

11

	

Q.

	

Why do you say the positions are not consistent?

12

	

A.

	

I am unable to reconcile how the County, in one breath, can say it has not made up its

13

	

mind and in the next breath classify Aquila's South Harper project as a colossal,

14

	

unplanned for use ofproperty burdening County residents and no "set of

15

	

circumstances" can'justify" the project . .

16

	

Q.

	

What did you conclude from this?

17

	

A.

	

Cass County had made up its mind about the location of the South Harper generating

18 station .

19

	

Q.

	

Did Aquila ever attempt to file an application for a special use permit for the South

20

	

Harper generating facility and related substations?

21

	

A.

	

Yes. As Mr. Mallory stated, Aquila attempted to file special use applications on

22

	

January 20th, 2006 . Aquila Witness Norma Dunn provides more detail in her surrebuttal

23

	

testimony about the rationale for filing applications at that time . The applications were

24

	

summarily rejected by the County . Thereafter, on February 1, 2006, after the Judge had

25

	

made his decision on Aquila's request for a stay, Cass County sent a letter to Aquila

26

	

stating that it assumed the Company would be filing an application because the

27

	

Company now needed evidence of local consent.

28

	

Q.

	

DidMr. Mallory also state in his rebuttal testimony that there weren't any reasons that

29

	

Aquila could not file an application now?



1

	

A.

	

He did.

2

	

Q.

	

Why didn't Aquila attempt to re-file an application with Cass County after February 1,

3 2006?

4

	

A.

	

There are several reasons . First, on January 27, 2006, Judge Joseph P . Dandurand

5

	

found "That Aquila is directed to dismantle the plant in its entirety commencing May

6

	

31 5" of 2006 under penalty of contempt of court, . . ." (Transcript, Case No.

7

	

17VO10401443, Cass County vs . Aquila, Inc., page 80, lines 7-9) . Essentially, Aquila

8

	

had four months to gain the "necessary authority that would allow the plant and

9

	

substation, which have already been built, to continue operating, albeit with whatever

10

	

conditions are deemed appropriate" (Missouri Court of Appeals decision, page 26) .

11

	

According to the County's Zoning Order, the Planning Board has 60 days to make its

12

	

recommendation to the Board of Zoning Adjustment ("BZA") on an application and

13

	

then the BZA has another 60 days to act on the recommendation . (Cass County Zoning .

14

	

Order, pages 84-85) . While the County had moved faster than these timeframes in

15

	

recommending denial of Aquila's application for the Camp Branch site, Aquila did not

16

	

believe that the County would have any motivation to move quickly given its vehement

17

	

opposition to the South Harper project . Also, Cass County had aggressively argued that

18

	

the County could not retroactively consider any application from Aquila . Cass County

19

	

also stated to the Commission that processing an application could take months or

20

	

more. The 120 day limit for the County would exceed Aquila's available time limit

21

	

given by the Judge . Also, as discussed earlier, Aquila believed that Cass County had

22

	

already made up its mind about the project . That belief was subsequently validated by

23

	

the County's March 20, 2006 Motion . In addition, Commission approval for the plant

24

	

and substations was needed in any event.

25

	

Q.

	

Is it your understanding that there is a legal argument in this case about what approvals

Surrebuttal Testimony:
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for Aquila to continue to operate the South Harper facility?

ave made several filings in this case that detail our position,

	

However, in

business decision to not file any further applications with Cass County,

idered several other factors. For example, our Counsels had this series of

with the Judge during the January 27, 2006 hearing:

"Let me ask you this : while I don't think the Court of Appeals said
that you have to go back and get permission from the County,
while I believe their directive was your need to get it one place or
the other, you said if the PSC gives it to you, that ends it . Is there
no appeal process from there?" (Emphasis added.)

s: "There is" (Transcript, Cass County vs .

	

Aquila, Inc ., page 18, lines 1-7) .

` . . . because as the Court ofAppeals said, the decision about
whether this plant should be here or not, at the end ofthe day, it
belongs to the Public Service Commission."

"Or the County. Or the .County."

"Well, even if the County gives us approval, the Public Service
Commission has been told it is your obligation to approve all
projects . We still have to go to them for approval' (Emphasis
added) .

"Yes . That's right. All right" (Emphasis added) .

"And even ifthe County said no, the Public Service Connnission
could still say yes. So in the hierarchy of things, the Public
Service Commission has been trusted by the legislature as being
the experts in knowing where power plants should be, and the
county . . ." (Emphasis added) .

14

	

Mr. Reitz:
15
16

17

	

The Court:

18

	

Mr. Reitz:
19
20
21

22

	

The Court:

23

	

Mr. Reitz:
24
25
26
27

28

	

The Court:
29
30
31

32

	

Mr. Reitz:

33

	

The Court:
34

	

,

	

,

	

,

"That's what I tried to tell them before when they were trying to
tell me they weren't. It was up to you to decide, not them to
decide . Now, all of a sudden, they are going to agree . . ."
(Emphasis added) .

"They have been told that."

". . . that they are the experts? They have been told that"
(TranscriptCass County vs . AquilaInc., pages 28-29lines 3-25;
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1 are required

2 A. Yes. We

h3making the

4 Aquila cons5

discussions

6 The Court:
7
8
9

10
11
12 Mr. Young13



lines 1-2) .
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"Because what you can count on, Mr. Youngs, I'm not going to say,
if I say anything, if I give you a week, I am not going to say that
you have until the Public Service Commission does something
with this case because that's unreasonable .

Has anybody had any discussion with them about what
expectations we might have with regard to obtaining some sort of a
ruling from them?

Because the facts aren't difficult . They have been hashed over and
hashed over . The PSC is either going to vote for you, or they are
going to vote against you" (Transcript, Cass County vs . Aquila,
Inc ., page 19, lines 15-25, page 20) .

ny indication from the Judge that Aquila should be filing with the

n and not the County for the necessary authority stated by the Court of

t, earlier in the January 27, 2006 hearing, our Counsel had this dialogue with

"There are two places for you to go . . ."

s : "Correct."

" . . .back to the County of Cass or back to the PSC ."

s : "Right."

" . . . as far as I'm concerned, and you pretty well know what the
County ofCass' answer is, don't you?" (Emphasis added) .

s : "Well, I think we do now."

"Their knees aren't buckling . I mean, read the . . . I mean . . ."

s : "Twenty-six pages."

"It never stopped pulling punches."

s : "That's right."

"They continue to batter . So I think. you know, you probably

6

1

2

3 The Court :
4
5
6

7
8
9

10
11
12
13

14 Q. Was there

15 Commissi

16 Appeals?

17 A. Yes . In fa

18 the Judge :

19 The Court:

20 Mr. Youn

21 The Court :

22 Mr. Youn

23 The Court :
24

25 Mr. Youn

26 The Court:

27 Mr. Youn

28 The Court :

29 Mr. Youn

30 The Court :



1

	

pretty well assume that avenue is out and you are stuck with the
2

	

Public Service Commission and what they are going to do for you,
3

	

ifanything" (Emphasis Added) (Transcript, Cass County vs.
4

	

Aquila, Inc ., page 14, lines 7-25 ; page 15, line 1) .

5

	

It is clear that the Judge believed that filing an application with the Commission was a

6

	

logical, reasonable option to gain the necessary authority to maintain the operation of

7

	

the South Harper plant .

8

	

Q .

	

Did Cass County also indicate that Aquila had the option to file with the Commission?

9

	

A.

	

Yes. bVhile the County's arguments have flip-flopped over time, Counsel for Cass

10

	

County made the following statements before Judge Dandurand at the December 7,

11

	

2004/January 5, 2005 hearing:

12

	

"If, for some reason the Court is persuaded that 64 .235 is ambiguous,
13

	

which we don't agree that it is, but ifthe Court is persuaded that it is, has
14

	

Aquila treating that "nor shall" phrase as an exemption applicable to any
15

	

applicant satisfied the criteria that would authorize it to be exemptfrom
16

	

, .

	

. .

	

compliance with the County's master plan? And we don't. think that they
17

	

have, Your Honor .

18

	

64.235, the "nor shall" phrase, really sets forth three different ways an
19

	

applicant would be able to impose upon the County - or excuse me -
20

	

better stated, would be able to say to the County you do not have the
21

	

police power authority to regulate zoning or land use for the land I'm
22

	

going to develop , and those three ways are either a specific authorization
23

	

and permit or permission from the Public Service Commission by way of a
24

	

Certificate ofConvenience and Necessity for the development . . . The
25

	

second would be an order from the public Service Commission
26

	

authorizing and permitting that particular development or improvement,
27

	

and the third would be via compliance with the County" , . . . (Emphasis
28

	

added) (Transcript, Cass County vs . Aquila, Inc ., CV104-1443, page 11,
29

	

lines 14-25; page 12, lines 1-16) .

30

	

Later in this same hearing, Cass County Counsel specifically discussed with the

31

	

Judge how the process would work at the Commission :

32

	

Ms. Martin: "But if an application is filed-"
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1

	

The Court :

	

"It puts some pressure on them."

4

	

The Court : "Right."

5

	

Ms. Martin : "--and be heard."

6

	

The Court :

	

"That's what I said . Put some pressure on them."

28

	

The Court :

	

"Okay."

8
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2

	

Ms. Martin : "Well, ifan application is filed by Aquila tomorrow with the
3

	

Public Service Commission, Cass has a right to go down there-"

7

	

Ms. Martin : Everybody in this room has an opportunity to be heard . There
8

	

would still be some collaborative decision-making process that
9

	

goes into, you know, have you really worked with the local
10

	

authorities like you should, have you looked at other issues, etc.
11

	

There would be an opportunity to be heard. Aquila's interpretation,
12

	

there is never an opportunity to be heard."

13

	

The Court:

	

"Is it true that the Public Service Commission must grant a public
14

	

hearing:for folks to intervene on a request for a specific
15

	

authorization?"

16

	

Ms. Martin: "The procedure of the Public Service Commission absolutely gives
17

	

a right of intervention to any interested party . Absolutely. And the
18

	

way their procedures work, when an application is filed, say, by
19

	

Aquila, for any reason, there is an order issued that is like a
20

	

scheduling order that has various dates and deadlines, and one of
21

	

those dates routinely is an intervention cutoff date for any
22

	

interested party and so, yes."

23

	

In fact, when you look at a lot of the cases out of both the Public
24

	

Service Commission and out of the courts where Public Service
25

	

Commission decisions have come up, there have been intervenors
26

	

who have the opportunity to go before the Public Service
27

	

Commission to express their concerns and their reservations ."

29

	

Ms. Martin: "Now, I am going to be honest with you. The county would much
30

	

prefer that that process occur with the county, but we are going to
31

	

follow the law . Wejust think that Aquila has to follow the law,
32

	

too, and to interpret 64.235 today in a way that writes out the word
33

	

`specific' then, you know, it basically means they build what they



1

	

want with no control over the site" (Emphasis added) (Transcript,
2

	

Cass County vs . Aquila, CV104-1443, pages 175- 177)

3

	

Q.

	

Is there other evidence that Cass County understands that Aquila has the option

4

	

to file with the Commission?

5

	

A.

	

Yes. When Cass County filed its lawsuit against Aquila on December 1, 2004,

6

	

the Cass County Commissioners' office issued a press release stating :

Surrebuttal Testimony :
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7

	

"Cass County is left with no alternative but to file a lawsuit against Aquila
8

	

to prevent it from building power plants anywhere it pleases without
9

	

havine first secured specific authority or permission to construct the
10

	

powerplant from the county or from the public service commission as
11

	

required by Missouri Law" (Emphasis added) (Schedule JRE- 1) .

12

	

In this press release, the County itself stated its position that County Counsel

1.3, .

	

hadpresented to the Judge in the courtroom in January.2005 and publicly

14

	

announced that Aquila did in fact have two legal options available which

15

	

included gaining approval from the Missouri Public Service Commission. There

16

	

was no mention or even an inference by either Cass County Counsel or Cass

17

	

County Commissioners that the Commission should defer to the County for any

18

	

land use decision related to the South Harper facilities .

19

	

Q.

	

Canyou summarize why in February ofthis year Aquila decided to not file an

20

	

application with Cass County?

21

	

A.

	

Yes. First, after the Judge extended his stay until May 31, 2006, we had only four

22

	

months to gain the necessary authorization . The Court said that no matter what we had

23

	

to have Commission approval so we had a significant time constraint. The County

24

	

process could have consumed the entire time available .

25

	

Second, we felt the County had already determined its position which has now been

26

	

validated by its Motion to Dismiss and filing an application with the County would



10
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1 have been futile and time-consuming .

2 Third, we felt that Judge Dandurand had an understanding that the filing with the

3 Commission was a viable option and was, in fact, what he expected us to do .

4 Fourth, the Commission option was also clearly recognized by County Counsel and the

5 County Commissioners as not only a viable but legal option for Aquila to follow .

6 Finally, both the County and `StopAquila' had taken the position that the County could

7 not retroactively process a zoning application.

8 Q. On page 13 of his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Mallory discusses the role of Cass County

9 officials in the siting of electric energy generation and transmission facilities . Has

10 Aquila attempted to work with Cass County on siting a power plant?

11 A. Yes. Both directly and indirectly . .

12 Q. What do you mean by directly?,

13 A.- Aquila filed for a special use permit ("SUP") with Cass County on June 14, 2004,in . . . .

14 connection with what is known as the Camp Branch location. Prior to filing, Aquila -

15 had several meetings with the County Zoning Director, Mr. Wilson, and then Mr. Gary

16 Mallory . While our original intent was to file an application for industrial rezoning,

17 Mr. Wilson and Mr. Mallory recommended that we seek a SUP.(Transcript ofPublic

18 Hearing, July 13, 2004, Special Use Permit No. 2589, page 14, lines 13-23) .

19 Q. What happened with the application?

20 A. Before filing the application, Aquila met with the Harrisonville City Administrator on

21 May 10, 2004, organized a community meeting on May 12, 2004, and a community tour

22 of Aquila's Greenwood generation facility on May 13, 2004 . Aquila encountered

23 significant opposition to the Camp Branch location at the community meeting . While

24 we had developed a series of booths for the community meeting to explain all facets of

25 the development, the area residents told us point blank that there was absolutely nothing
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1

	

thatwe could do to the site that would make it acceptable . They refused to tour the

2

	

booths and basically shouted down any attempt for us to discuss the plant . The

3

	

opposition was led by Cass County Judge Collins, a local resident. The opposition

4

	

attended the July 13, 2004 hearing before the Cass County Planning Board and was

5

	

supported by the City of Harrisonville. The Planning Board voted 6-0 to recommend

6

	

denial of the SUP.

7

	

Q.

	

What was the basis for the recommendation?

8

	

A.

	

That was an interesting decision . The Planning Board hired a planning consultant that

9

	

filed a three-page analysis of our application . The recommendation was that the

10

	

"Planning Board deny the SUP application and recommend that Aquila, Inc . pursue the

11

	

matter through an Application for Industrial Rezoning" or "If the Board decides to

12

	

entertain the SUP application, then the facility is generally found to meet the standards

13 .

	

ofthe County-zoning ordinance, except for the height restriction" (Emphasis added)_ . .. ., .

14

	

(Schedule JRE -2) .

	

'

15

	

In reading the transcript of the hearing, the decision appeared to be based upon the need

16

	

for a zoning change rather than a SUP . The Chairman of the Planning Board stated

17

	

when voting against the SUP: "I do not feel like it meets the criteria for our future

18

	

zoning." (Transcript, Cass County Planning Board Hearing, Special Use Permit

19

	

Application No. 2589, July 13, 2004, page 154, lines 18-25) . We were stunned by the

20

	

decision since Aquila had changed its intention from filing for zoning to a SUP based

21

	

onMr. Wilson's and Mr. Mallory's recommendation .

22

	

Q.

	

What happened next?

23

	

A.

	

The Planning Board forwarded its unanimous recommendation to the Board ofZoning

24

	

Adjustments ("BZA"). We met internally to determine the next steps that we should

25

	

take. We basically had three choices : hope that the BZA would overturn the 6-0
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1

	

recommendation of the Planning Board; exercise our right to build the plant without

2

	

County zoning; or find another site .

3

	

Q.

	

What do you mean that you could exercise your right to build the plant without County

4 zoning?

5

	

A.

	

Aquila had always maintained that given the existing Commission certificate to serve

6

	

Cass County, we did not need zoning approval to build the plant and related substations.

7

	

Our Counsel had so advised the Cass County Planning Board during the Camp Branch

8

	

SUP application hearing on July 13, 2004 . However, we had hoped that we could work

9

	

with the County, the city and surrounding land owners and not have to exercise what we

10

	

understood to be our legal right.

11

	

. Q. .

	

If.you did not need any County zoning approval, why did you.apply?

	

.

	

, ., .

12

	

A.

	

Aquila was attempting to work with the County and the local residents to reach a

13;

	

consensus . However, given the complete unwillingness.for. anyof the local residents .to .

14

	

even listen to the presentations and the emphatic statement thatwe could do absolutely

15

	

nothing to gain support, we had to rely upon the County SUP process to argue our case .

16

	

Q.

	

Why did you delay the BZA meeting and later withdraw the SUP application?

17

	

A.

	

I asked my project personnel to gain an understanding from Mr. Mallory on the action

18

	

that the BZA might take. The BZA consists of the three Commissioners, including Mr.

19

	

Mallory as Chairman. Since Mr. Mallory had recommended that we file for a SUP

20

	

rather than rezoning and the consultant had stated that our facility generally met the

21

	

SUP standard, we were hopeful that he would support approval . Mr . Glenn Keefe, the

22

	

Operating V.P . for Aquila's Missouri Electric operations, and Mr. Dave Kreimer, the

23

	

project lead on the SUP application met with Mr. Mallory on July 23, 2004 .

24

	

Q.

	

What advice did Mr. Mallory give Aquila?

25

	

A.

	

He told us that he could not support the application and the vote was 3-0 against us .

1 2



1

	

During Mr. Mallory's April 17, 2006 deposition, he confirmed that he had told Mr.

2

	

Keefe and Mr. Kreimer that the Aquila application had "as much chance as a snowballs

3

	

chance in hell" of being approved by the BZA. He also stated that he had not read

4

	

either the Aquila application or the Cass County consultant's report evaluating the

5

	

Aquila application in reaching his conclusion . His conclusion was based solely on the

6

	

beliefthat there was too much community opposition .

7

	

Q.

	

What decision was then made?

8

	

A.

	

While Aquila had been pursuing the SUP from Cass County for Camp Branch, we were

9

	

approached by other communities that were interested in locating the facilities . Based

10

	

upon Mr. Mallory's statement, we decided to delay that decision while we quickly

I 1

	

reviewed the potential for alternative sites that had a supportive, welcoming spirit.

12

	

Q.

	

When did this review of alternatives begin?

	

.

13.

	

A.

	

While we had been.approached.by these communities before the County Planning

14

	

Board decision, we did not start any detailed meetings until early August, following the

15

	

meeting with Mr. Mallory.

16

	

Q.

	

Did you explain to the alternative communities what you expected?

17

	

A.

	

Yes. Besides the normal, physical site requirements presented by Aquila witness Chris

18

	

Rogers in his direct testimony, we asked that all land use issues be addressed so that we

19

	

could avoid the problems we encountered with Camp Branch .

20

	

Q.

	

Is that what you meant earlier when you said that Aquila was also indirectly involved

21

	

with the County?

22 A. Yes.

23

	

Q.

	

Can you explain how the city ofPeculiar intended to comply with your request?

24

	

A.

	

Yes. The City of Peculiar ("Peculiar") had a two-staged plan . First, Peculiar was going

25

	

to annex a portion of South Harper Road from its city limits to the southern border of

1 3
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1

	

the peaking plant site. Then it was going to annex the actual land site . Mr. Fisher, City

2

	

Administrator for Peculiar, has provided detailed testimony on this process .

3

	

Q.

	

What progress was made by Peculiar?

4

	

A.

	

(1)

	

OnAugust 20, 2004, Mr. Fisher sent a letter to Mr. Mallory concerning the
5

	

annexation of a portion of South Harper Road (Schedule JRE -3) .

Surrebuttal Testimony :
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6

	

(2)

	

OnSeptember 10, 2004, notice was given by Peculiar for a public hearing
7

	

scheduled for September 28 to discuss the annexation .

8

	

(3)

	

OnSeptember 16a `, 2004, Cass County passed a resolution "requesting that the
9

	

city ofPeculiar annex ". . . the identified segment of South Harper Road leading to
10

	

our plant location (Schedule JRE-4) .

11

	

(4)

	

On September 28th, the Peculiar Board of Aldermen gave 1st reading unanimous
12

	

approval for the road annexation .

13

	

Q .

	

Areyou aware of any concerns raised by Cass County,about this annexation plan of

14

	

Peculiar being inconsistent or incompatible with the County's Comprehensive Plan?

	

-

15 .

	

A. .

	

I amnot . Mr .Fisher's rebuttal testimony confines that Mr. Mallory was well aware of .

16

	

- Peculiar's annexation plans and that Peculiar did notreceive any objection from Cass --

17

	

County for pursuing its annexation plan to support the construction ofthe South Harper

18

	

peaking plant. Mr. Mallory confirmed this knowledge during his April 17, 2006

19

	

deposition and further confirmed that he did not raise any land use concerns to peculiar

20

	

because, assuming the annexation went forward, it would be the city's issue, not the

21

	

County's. This apparently despite the fact that even after the annexation there would be

22

	

residents of unincorporated Cass living near the plant . I find it inconsistent for the

23

	

County to now, in this case before the Commission, express this concern for local

24

	

residents when the County expressed no concern for its residents when Peculiar was

25

	

going to annex the South Harper site . It appears that the County was willing to abandon

26

	

its concern about the residents of unincorporated Cass County that lived near the

27

	

planned annexation site for the plant ifPeculiar completed the annexation, even though

1 4



1

	

the residents had "relied on the strength of the Master Plan in buying, mortgaging and

2

	

improving their respective properties ."

3

	

Q.

	

Arethere other inconsistencies with the County's involvement in this matter?

4

	

A.

	

Yes. On September 21, 2004, our project consultant, SEGA, sent an e-mail concerning

5

	

the site grading permit to Mr. Mallory stating the following :

6

	

Per our conversation this afternoon, you requested a rough grading plan
7

	

drawing ofAquila's South Harper Peaking Facility (originally called the
8

	

Bremer Site) in order to get a feel for what the project entails . The
9

	

attached drawings, all in Pdf format, are :

10

	

(1) Drawing C350 - Erosion Control, Grading and Drainage Plan (this
11

	

was submitted with the NPDES report) .
12

	

(2) Drawing C300 - Site Grading Plan - North

13

	

(3) Drawing C301- Site Grading Plan - South

14

	

Attached as Schedule JRE-5, is the Drawing C300 which shows the actual placement of

15

	

the .turbines.on the site .

'16

	

Q.

	

Did Mr. Mallory respond? . . "

	

, . .

17

	

A.

	

Yes. He sent an e-mail back on September 22, 2004 saying, "We'll take a look at these

18

	

and get back with you tomorrow ." On September 24, 2004, SEGA sent a reminder e-

19

	

mail to Mr. Mallory to see if additional information was needed and Mr. Mallory

20

	

responded that "I have everything I need . I will discuss with everyone Monday and e-

21

	

mail you. I do not see any problem" (Emphasis added).

22

	

Q.

	

Did Mr. Mallory respond on Monday?

23

	

A.

	

No, he didn't . SEGA then sent another e-mail on Tuesday, September 28, 2004 to

24

	

check on the status. On Wednesday, September 29, 2004, Mr. Mallory responded to

25

	

SEGA that "We have reviewed the information that you sent . We have no problem

26

	

with it . We do not require a grading permit" Mr. Mallory then formally sent a letter to

27

	

SEGA stating : "Please accept this correspondence as official confirmation that Cass

1 5
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1

	

County does not require a grading permit for the Aquila South Harper Peaking Facility .

2

	

I sincerely appreciate receiving the information you sent regarding the site . If you

3

	

require anything further, please do not hesitate to give me a call ."

4

	

A.

	

I have attached as Schedule JRE-6 and Schedule JRE-7 the string of e-mails with Mr.

5

	

Mallory and the official letter .

6

	

Q.

	

What was your reaction to Cass County's endorsement of Peculiar's annexation plan

7

	

andthe grading permit decision?

8

	

A.

	

At a minimum, I felt we were receiving implicit support for the location of the South

9

	

Harper Peaking Facility on the proposed site . Ifthere were land use compatibility

10

	

concerns, I would have expected some hint of concern from Cass County and Mr.

11

	

Mallory. I could not see how the County could differentiate between the impact on area

12

	

residents if the site were annexed by Peculiar or not annexed by Peculiar . The planned

13

	

use was the same. The potential impact was the same. I had assumed that Cass County .

14

	

recognized the compatibility ofthe site compared to the adjacent, existing natural gas '

15

	

compressor station and the existing transmission lines . It was only during Mr.

16

	

Mallory's April 17, 2006 deposition that I learned that the County believed that when

17

	

the annexation was completed, Peculiar assumed the responsibility for any problems .

18

	

Q.

	

What happened to Peculiar's plan to annex the road and site?

19

	

A.

	

Atthe October 19, 2004, Peculiar Board of Aldermen meeting community resistance

20

	

came in force . Then on October 23, 2004 Peculiar Board of Alderman decided to drop

21

	

the plans for annexation.

22

	

Q.

	

Why did Peculiar drop the annexation plan?

23

	

A.

	

Wereceived a letter from Mike Fisher dated October 26, 2004, stating it was "based on

24

	

their collective opinion that most likely a long and costly legal battle would ensue, and

25

	

that neither the city nor Aquila wished to expend funds on such an endeavor, nor delay

16



1

	

the peaking facility while the legal arguments were heard" (Schedule JRE-8) .

2

	

Q.

	

What happened next?

3

	

A.

	

Obviously, we were very disappointed that the annexation did not take place. However,

4

	

we were also encouraged that the County had not raised any concerns as they processed

5

	

the annexation request and grading permit . Therefore, we decided to have a planning

6

	

discussion with Mr. Mallory about our intentions to proceed to build the South Harper

7

	

facilities using our existing Commission certificate in Cass County and the zoning

8

	

exemption . We held that meeting on November 5, 2004 .

9

	

Q.

	

Who participated in the meeting?

10

	

A.

	

Aquila had Keith Stamm, Chief Operating Officer ; Glenn Keefe, Operating Vice

11

	

President for Missouri Electric ; and two attorneys . Mike Fisher represented Peculiar,

12

	

andMr. Gary Mallory and Counsel .represented Cass County.

13 .

	

Q. ,. . . .

	

What was the outcome?- . . . .

	

. . , .

	

. . . .

	

.

14-	A.

	

- ° While we explained our position; the County listened but did not react : -We asked them -

15

	

to consider the short time we had to complete the construction of the facilities in order

16

	

to meet the growing electricity requirements in Cass County and to support the plant .

17

	

Wereceived our answer on December 1, 2004 when Cass County filed a lawsuit against

18

	

Aquila to stop construction . On January 5, 2005, Judge Dandurand made his decision

19

	

from the bench granting the temporary injunction requested by Cass County but that the

20

	

temporary injunction would be suspended when Aquila posted a $350,000 bond .

21

	

Q.

	

Why did Aquila proceed with the construction, given the temporary injunction?

22

	

A.

	

Itwas a difficult decision . However, we have an obligation to serve our customers.

23

	

The 500 MW capacity contract was expiring June 2005, and we had to have

24

	

replacement power. As Aquila witness Boehm testified in this case, building the South

25

	

Harper Peaking Plant was the lowest cost option to meet our customers' power needs .

17
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1

	

Wereviewed our position and concluded that the Commission had already provided the

2

	

necessary authority for us to build the plant . Aquila's position about its specific

3

	

authority was reconfirmed by the Commission on April 7, 2005 when the Commission

4

	

issued an order stating "that Aquila has specific authority under its existing certificates

5

	

to construct and operate the South Harper Facility and Peculiar Substation, both of

6

	

which are fully contained within Aquila's certificated area."(Order Clarifying Prior

7

	

Certificates of Convenience and Necessity, Case No. EA-2005-0248, page 7) . We

8

	

believed that the Courts would eventually confirm our position, so we proceeded with

9 construction.

11

	

Q.

	

Doyou agree with Mr. Peshoff's testimony on page 8, lines 1-2, that " . . . the plant and

12

	

substation were erected without any participation by the public"?

13

	

A.

	

No. Aquila had a public meeting with the Peculiar Mayor and Board of Alderman

14

	

about this project on August 21, 2004 and received input from them. While this

15

	

meeting was noticed to the public, only two people attended. The Mayor and Board

16

	

also toured the Aquila's Greenwood power plant. On September 7, the Peculiar Board

17

	

ofAldermen during its regular session approved an agreement with Aquila for the

18

	

construction of a 315-megawatt power plant . On September 14, 2004, Aquila made a

19

	

presentation to the Peculiar Chamber of Commerce, followed again with an open house

20

	

at Greenwood. On October 11, 2004, Aquila sponsored a public information meeting

21

	

in Peculiar, followed the next day with an open house at Greenwood. While we met

22

	

with significant resistance at the October 11 's public information meeting, we continued

23

	

to modify the project design to address concerns about the visual impact, noise, health

24

	

and safety . The Commission also had a public hearing on March 15, 2005 and Aquila

25

	

used this input in making changes in construction operations and design .



1

	

Q.

	

Do you agree with Mr. Peshoffs testimony on page 7, lines 28-30, that the " . . . plant

2

	

and substation were constructed prior to any governmental body review"?

3

	

A.

	

I do not . It is interesting that Mr. Peshoffunderlined the word "any" in his statement.

4

	

Obviously, Aquila had worked closely with the city of Peculiar and, as Mike Fisher

5

	

stated in his direct testimony, (Fisher Direct, page 10, lines 10-20), Peculiar found the

6

	

proposed land use acceptable . It is important to remember that this site is only about

7

	

two miles south ofthe Peculiar city limits, is located in a multi-use tier, and is within

8

	

Peculiar's future annexation area. Input from the city should be an important

9

	

consideration which appears to be the County's position given the earlier discussed

10

	

endorsement ofPeculiar's annexation plan for the South Harper site .

11

	

Q.

	

Does Mr. Peshoff acknowledge the importance of community involvement?

12

	

A.

	

Yes. On page 23, lines 12-13 ofhis rebuttal testimony, Mr. Peshoff says :

13

	

"Communities generallyare afforded considerable latitude when
14

	

considering discretionary requests, such as for special use permits,
15

	

rezonings, and variances ."

Surrebuttal Testimony :
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16

	

Q.

	

Have you experienced a case where the County references or did give deference to a

17 community?

18

	

A.

	

Yes. Mr. Michie, Cass County's consultant planner, made the following statement

19

	

during the Aquila hearing on the Camp Branch SUP application that was denied by the

20

	

Cass County Planning Board:

21

	

"So our finding was that because this site is in both the County's quote,
22

	

unquote, urban service area that your county plan designates as a place for
23

	

the city ofHarrisonville to grow and to provide cost effective services,
24

	

and is also in the city ofHanisonville's future annexation area , that this is
25

	

a site where the Planning Board needs to look at those longer term big
26

	

picture land use questions in the context of a future zoning change, not a
27

	

Special Use Permit." (Emphasis added) (Transcript, Cass County Planning
28

	

Board Hearing, July 13, 2004 ; page 132 lines 19-25 ; page 133, lines 1-7) .

29

	

The Camp Branch site was about 1 .5 miles north of the City of Harrisonville's

19



1

	

city limits . Also, the county zoning order states that the "County shall coordinate

2

	

with affected cities when considering proposed zoning district boundary

3

	

amendments in Urban Service Tiers and Mixed Use Tiers near cities ." (page 23,

4 #7) .

5

	

Q.

	

Where is the South Harper plant site located in Cass County relative to the County's

6

	

Comprehensive Plan designation?

7

	

A.

	

Mr. Peshoff states on page 29, lines 18-21, in reference to SUP application that Aquila

8

	

had attempted to file on January 20, 2006 :

9

	

"The application correctly identifies the area for the Peaking Facility as
10

	

being located in a Multi-Use Tier, but does not identify why a power plant
11

	

is an appropriate use within such a tier."

12

	

Q .

	

What is a multi-use tier?

13

	

A.

	

The Cass County Comprehensive Plan defines it as follows :

Surrebuttal Testimony :
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14

	

"There are areas near towns and cities and along paved highways and
15

	

thoroughfare roads where non-agricultural development, such as
16

	

commercial and industrial uses , and residential development that is denser
17

	

than 20-acre lots, is encouraged . Large-scale development is allowed,
18

	

including commercial and industrial zoning, provided there are provisions
19

	

for direct access to paved roads" (Emphasis added) (Cass County
20

	

Comprehensive Plan Update 2005, page 25) .

21

	

Q.

	

What about the substation location that is also being addressed in this docket?

22

	

A.

	

The location of the substation is not directly discussed by Mr. Peshoff but is

23

	

part ofhis general discussion on pages 28-30 ofhis rebuttal testimony . I have

24

	

attached to my testimony as Schedule JRE- 9 a revised portion of our SUP

25

	

application for the substation that was rejected on January 20, 2006 . This

26

	

schedule describes the location ofthe substation. Again, the substation is

27

	

located within a multi-use tier . Aquila worked with the Grand Oaks subdivision

28

	

developer and the twenty current residents to design the substation to address

20



1

	

local concerns . The subdivision wasjust north of this location and to the best of

2

	

my knowledge, those residents are still satisfied with the design and operation

3

	

ofthe substation . There were also four other residents in the area and Aquila

4

	

received letters of support from three of those residents .

5

	

Q.

	

What are the implications of being in a multi-use tier designation?

6

	

A.

	

Again, referring directly to the same Comprehensive Plan on page 2:

7

	

"The Plan serves as the basis for zoning decisions . If applications for
8

	

zoning changes are in accordance with the plan they are presumed to be
9

	

reasonable . . . The Master Plan is the official policy guide for the
10

	

development of Cass County."

11

	

Q.

	

How does Mr. Peshoffcharacterize a Comprehensive Plan?

12

	

A.

	

His testimony makes several references, a few of which are as follows :

Surrebuttal Testimony:
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13

	

"Planning can be defined as the process of applying forethought to solve
14

	

or avoid potential problems" (page 5, lines 11-12) .
15
16

	

"`Good planning is critical to growth management, helps reduce conflict,
17

	

benefits developers and the public, and promotes fairness" (page 5, lines
18

	

17-19) .

19

	

"Planning is an integral element of good management . Management
20

	

needs to anticipate events ; it is weak ifit merely responds to them" (page
21

	

5, liens 23-25) .
22
23

	

"Without some assurance that their property will be protected from
24

	

incompatible uses and that its value will be retained, there is no reason for
25

	

individuals to maintain or improve their property investment" (page 10,
26

	

lines 28-30).

27

	

Q.

	

How do you respond to these comments?

28

	

A.

	

Mr. Peshoff does not explain what a multi-use tier designation means and why the

29

	

South Harper peaking facility and related substations are not consistent with a multi-

30

	

use tier designation. As I explained earlier, large scale industrial developments are by

31

	

definition compatible with a multi-use tier designation. Also, the current zoning of the

32

	

South Harper peaking plant site is agricultural within the multi-use tier . The Cass

21
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1

	

County Zoning Order defines electric power generation as an acceptable land use on

2

	

agricultural land with a special use permit . Aquila's South Harper project, by Cass

3

	

County's own plan, is deemed appropriate and reasonable for this location given the

4

	

multi-use tier designation . Aquila witness Mark White is providing a more detailed

5

	

review of the land use issues in his surrebuttal testimony. Ifthe County had a different

6

	

opinion, it could have expressed its concerns when Peculiar filed its intent for

7

	

annexation or Aquila requested a grading permit. The County chose to be silent in

8

	

those early stages .

9

	

Q.

	

Doyou agree with Mr. Peshoff that Aquila has not always taken the position it is

10

	

exempt from county zoning requirements?

11

	

A.

	

I do not. First, Mr. Peshoff confuses the actions of Aquila's merchant subsidiary in a

12

	

partnership with Calpine to build a nonregulated commercial generation plant and the

,13

	

Aquila utility division building a regulated generation plant. Aquila has never argued

14

	

that a nonregulated merchant plan is exempt from county zoning . On the other hand,

15

	

Aquila has consistently maintained that a generation facility built by a regulated utility

16

	

pursuant to a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity issued by this Commission, is

17

	

exempt from county zoning. Mr. Peshoff can read the transcript from the Cass County

18

	

Planning Board hearing held on July 13, 2004, pages 49-50 and pages 135-139 where

19

	

Aquila's Counsel clearly explained our position .

20

	

Q.

	

Are there other misstatements of fact in Mr. Peshoffs testimony?

21

	

A.

	

Yes . On page 18, lines 28-29, Mr. Peshoff states that the application for the Camp

22

	

Branch site was changed from a zoning application to a special use permit based upon

23

	

Darrell Wilson's recommendation . That change in application was based upon the

24

	

recommendation ofboth Mr. Wilson and Mr. Gary Mallory, the presiding

25

	

Commissioner ofCass County . On page 19, lines 22-27, Mr. Peshoff ignores the fact

22



1

	

that the County's planning consultant stated that the Camp Branch SUP application

2

	

generally met the standards ofthe county zoning ordinance, it was not just Aquila's

3 claim .

4

	

Q.

	

Mr. Peshoff offers alternative locations for Aquila to consider " . . . where industrial

5

	

zoning and uses might be appropriate ." How do you respond?

6

	

A.

	

First, I found it interesting that even though our current site is in a multi-use tier

7

	

designation, with an "encouraged" industrial use listing, he did not include it .

8

	

Second, this is absolutely the fast time that the County has ever offered any alternatives

9

	

for us to consider. Even though we only had two weeks to prepare this surrebuttal

10

	

testimony, I asked Chris Rogers, Aquila's witness on site selection in this case, to

I 1

	

assemble a team to conduct a quick overview of the proposed locations . His findings

12

	

are contained in his surrebuttal testimony .

1 13

	

Conclusion

14

	

Q .

	

Would you please summarize your testimony?

15

	

A.

	

First, contrary to what Cass County would have the Commission believe, the County's

16

	

position throughout this process has been inconsistent on zoning and land use issues . It

17

	

has always appeared that the goal ofthe County was to have the South Harper facilities

18

	

torn down regardless of the "factual path" as to how Aquila has reached this point in

19

	

time and the impact this would have on the public interest as a whole . The key facts are

20

	

as follows :

21

	

(1) The city of Peculiar had intended to annex the South Harper location and the

22

	

County had effectively endorsed the annexation and projected land use . This preceded

23

	

any legal action the County chose to take.

24

	

(2) The County, after a week of deliberation, and with full knowledge of the intended

25

	

land use, officially notified Aquila that no grading permit was needed. Aquila

23
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2

3
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6
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8

9
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12

13

14
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18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

immediately initiated grading for the plant. These actions preceded any legal action the

County chose to take.

(3) The South Harper site is within a multi-use tier which clearly allows, in fact

encourages, industrial land uses .

(4)

	

The city ofPeculiar, the closest city to the site, has supported the use of the site

for the development of a power plant.

(5)

	

The site is within Peculiar's area for planned annexation.

(6)

	

The city of Lake Annette, located two miles south ofthe plant, supports the

location for the plant .

(7)

	

Anatural gas compressor station has been located on this same section ofland for

over 50 years, an industrial land use .

(8)

	

Aquila has maintained a 40-acre buffer zone north ofthe site, adjacent to the

residential development and has done extensive work to further reduce visual, noise

and environmental impacts .

Second, contrary to what the County would have this Commission believe, at all times

throughout this process the Company has acted in a manner consistent with the

Commission's long-standing policy concerning the construction of facilities within

certificated areas . When the Court of Appeals held that this policy was wrong and that

Aquila needed specific authority from the Commission for the involved facilities, the

Company filed the application which is the subject of this case as suggested by the

Court .

Finally, it is important to note what issues in this case have been apparently eliminated

by the lack ofrebuttal testimony filed by the intervenors . For example, there does not

appear to be any real question that Aquila needs the power generated by the South

Harper facility . Nor does there appear to be any issue concerning the Company's

24
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1

	

qualifications from an operational and financial standpoint to own and operate the

2

	

South Harper generating plant and the related substations . There also appears to be no

3

	

issue concerning the economic feasibility ofthe South Harper plant and substation

4 facilities .

5

	

Q.

	

Does that conclude your testimony?

6

	

A.

	

Yes it does .
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NEWSRELEASE
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Schedule JRE 1
1 of 1

Aquila has made it clear to representatives of Cass County that it believes it is not required to
secure necessary zoning or other approvals from Cass County for the substation and power plant
it is constructing in unmeorparated Cass County. As such, Cass County is left with no alternative
but to file a lawsuit against Aquila to prevent them from building power plants anywhere it
pleases, without having first secured specific authority or permission to construct the power plant
from the County or from the public service commission as required by Missouri Law. Presiding
Commissioner Gary Mallory stated, "If everyone else is required to comply with county zoning
regulations, so should utility companies such as Aquila." He further slated "the lawsuit will be
B ledtoday-,

For information concerning or regarding this news release, please contact Gary L . Mallory at 816-
380-8160 .
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MEMORANDUM
Cass County Planning Board

Bucher, Willis & Ratliff Planning Advisory Consultant

Aquila, Inc application for Special Use Permit for development of a power
peaking gas plant at 235' Street north of the city of Hardsonville.

July 13 . 2004 Public Hearing

	

-

	

Project # 200"35

The subject application for a Special Use Permit (for the July 13 . 2004 Public Nearing) is for a
gas peaking plant--as described in their June 2004 application (see 3-ring bound application with
tabs A through P and related submittals}-on a 35.12 acre parcel in unincorporated Cass County
in an A-AgrioullurAl zoning district . Surrounding land uses are agricultural and low-density
residential on parcel also zone A-Agricultural inning district. Following are staff findings and
recommendations for the Planning Board to consider when snaking written findings certifying
that adequate provision has ;txeen made for the standards in Article !fill of the county zoning
order.

	

If the Hoard votes to so certify, then it could recommend approval of the Special Use
Permit application to the County Board of Adjustment; or if not, then to recommend denial of its
application.

Staff-Findings-Standards for Issuance of Special Use Perrnits Subsection C of Article VIN

Underthe new,planning statutes for 1° class counties applicable to the Cass County Planning
Board, the county Board of Adjustment considers granting special use permits. As per Article
Vftl of the county zoning order, the permit can be considered by Board of Adjustment only after
receiving a recommendation from the Planning Board on the following :

a . The location and size of the proposed use .In relation to the site and to
a4acant sites -and uses of property ; and the nature and Intensity of
operations proposed thereon:

The proposed use is buffered by deep setbacks, fencing and landscaping . in relation to
the site and adjacent sites and land uses, the proposed use is therefore made more
suitable than if there were no such proposed site improvements .

The intensity ofoperations is industrial, though external impacts are apparently minimal:
no dust afterconstruction ; no odors ; and noise is . proposed to be within sound levels for
residential-compatible uses : Liss than 60.dBA.

The nature of the use Is what should be carefully considered by the Board relative to
land use planning policies of the Comprehensive Plan and zoning regulations of the
county. Tne land is zoned A-Agricultural which is for forming uses and 10w-danaity
residences .

a ENGINEERS 0 PLANNERS a ARCHITECTS s
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BWR - MEMORANDUM (CONTINUED)

Roads: Paved hard surfaced roads for subdivisions.

Schedule 2
2 of 3

Jury 7,2004 - Page 2

The county plan indicates the site in the city of Harrisonville "Urban Service Tier." The
intent of the plan for such an area is as follows:

Urban density is encouraged where "Urban Residential' growth can be served
cost-effectively by city services or by a community system of shared water and
sanitary sewers, built to standards that are compatible with the neighboring
city-with or without annexation . They are shown on the "Land Use Tier Map"
around established urban areas where the cities have indicated an ability to
extend utilities . Policies for development under County control are as follows:

Zoning: The County encourages urban-density zoning elassitlcations,
including commercial and industrial zoning where designated on the land
Use Tiers Map as Commercial or Planned Mixed-Use.

Waste Water Treatment: Provided through a community system built to
county standards, compatible with city standards . indmduai on-site
septic systems should not be allowed in cases where city services are
provided, planned for, or may be asst-effectively extended in a timely
manner . to other cases. individual on-site septic systems maybe allowed
provided, however, that easements are dedicated for future sanitary
sewer think mains and road rights-of-way alignments are indicated for
futuremajor streets. as demonstrated and provided by the developer at
the request of the County.

(Cass County Comprehensive Plan Update-June, 20D3)

Based on the "Urban Service Tier" designation it is our recommendation that Cass
County handle this application as a rezoning matter, rather than as an application for a
SUP in an A-Agricultural District . The county should decide whether this industrial use
is thetype of industry best suited for the site in the Urban Service Tiergiven long-range
plans of both the county and the city of Harrisonville; rather than the narrow question of
whether this proposed use 'fits' the site,

b .

	

Accessibility of the property to police, fire, refuse collection and outer
municipal services; adequacy of ingress and egress to and within the
site; traffic flow and control ; and the adequacy of off-street parking and
loading areas.

The property is accessible to all these services, which is why the Urban Service Tier is
intended for non-agriruhural uses . Whether or not this Is the appropriate non-ag use at
thus site is best addressed through an application and public hearing for rezoning to an
industrial zoning district classification.

c .

	

Utilities and services, including water, sewer, drainage, gas, and
electricity, with particular reference to location, availability, capacity
and compatibility.

Utilities are available, such as water for cooling during power production; and indeed, It
is the very location of the gas and overhead electric lines that bring the applicant to this
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site. But the land use planning question of utility extensions for urban uses in the Urban
Service Tier is the larger question the Planning Board should consider-again, most
appropriately in context of an industrial rezoning application . The SUP application
simply asks whether the proposed use "fits" the site ; whereas the larger rezoning
application asks whetherit fits the long-term needs of the urbanizing county in context of
the county's plans and the city of Harrisonvilie's plans.

d.

	

The location, nature, and height of buildings, walls, lances, and other
Impravaments; their relation to adjacent property and uses: and the
need for buffering or screening.

The applicant proposes to buffer the ska, as discussed . Height restrictions areviolated
by the application as they apply to the A-Agriculture District; whereas in'the 1-1 Light
Industrial and 1-2 Heavy Industrial Districts, height limits extend to 76 Seetthe very
height proposed for the lightning towers. The proposed 5D-foot heights of principal
structures in the gas peaking plant would be within the height fmtts required In the 1-i
Light industrial and 1--2 Heavy Industrial Districts .

o:

	

The adequacy of requited yard and open space requirements and sign
provisions .

Required yard setbacks are more than met by the deep semacks proposed,

f.

	

The general compatibility with adjacent properties, other properties in
the district, atrA'the general safety, health, eotrtfort and general welfare
of the aomrnuntty-

Tire general compaWllfy teat is critical and can best be addressed, again.-in contexi of
a rezoning application to an 1-1 Light Industrial or 1-2 Heavy Industrial DistricL Then the
Board can make a recommendation as to whether the application meets the intent ofthe
county Comprehensive Plan for the Urban Service Tier and, since the site is in the
Harrisonville city Urban Service Tier (and city-designated "Intent to Annex" area),
whether it meets long-term city planning objectives for the community and the region-
notjust for this single 35.12 acre parcel,

Staff Recommeffationn:

1 . BWR consulting staff recommends the Planning Board deny the SUP application
and recommend that Aquila, Inc. pursue the matter through an application for
industrial rezoning . The county should decide whether this industrial use is the
type of industry best suited for the Urban Service Tier given long-range plans of
both the countyand the city of Hardsomripa; rather than the narrow question of
whether this proposed use "Bts" this particular parcel of land.

2 . If the Board decides to entertain the SUP application, then the facility Is generally
found to meet the standards of the county zoning ordinance, except for the
height restriction.

EndofMemorandum
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Silt Romines, Jr.

From :

	

Mike Blake,fmblake@segainc .com]
Sent :

	

Monday, October 04, 200410:54AM
To:

	

Chris R. Rogers ; Hedrick, Terry
Bill Romines; Pam J . Moser ; 'Gary Mallory'

Subject: FW: 04-0112tPER/Grading Permit

Terry and Chris,

Sincerely,
Michael IIlake
Civil Engineer
mblake@segstinc.com
Sega Inc.
16041 Foster, P.O. Box 1000
Stilwell, KS 66085
913-681-2881 .phong
913-681-8475fax
pWwww:segaincccm

Chris and Terry,

Attached is the formal letter from Gary Mallory verifying that no grading permit is required for the South Harper
Peaking Facility .

Ifyou should have any questions, please-do not hesitate to give me a call .

JRE 6

According to Gary Mallory, :there is,rtb gradingpermit required forthe South Harper Peaking ,Facilify to pros
We are clear to start moving "dirt:" 'See email below .

Ifyou .should :have any questions, please do nothesitate-to ;give me a call.

Sincerely,
Mtrha"tame
Civil Engineer
ml It}L~e@segainc.com
Sega Inc.
16041 Foster, P.O. Box !10W
Stilwell, KS 66085
913-681-2881 phone
913-681-8475^fax
m!lwww.seeginc,com

10/612004

rngc t cnk



----Original Message----
From: Gary Mallory [maitto:commission@casscounty.com]

	

2 r?f . 4
Sent: Wednesday, September 29, 2004 1:43 PM

'~ To:'Mike Blake'
)Subject: RE : 04-0112]PER/Grading Permit

Mike,
We have.reviewed the information that you sent. We haveno-problem with It, We do notrequire a grading permit .
Gary

-Original' Message--
From: Mike Stake [mailto:mblake@segalnc.com3
Sent: Tuesday, September 28, 20046:10 PM
To: 'Gary Mallory'
Cc: PamJ. Moser
Subject: RE: 04-D112/PER/Grading'Permlt

Gary,

10/6/2004

t amj'ust;ehecking on the status ofthe grading permit . Let meknow, when you get a chance .

ank you,
ike

Whad Biake
Civil Engineer
rnblake@segainmcom
Sega.Inc.
16041 Poster,'P.O .:Hox 1000
Stilwell,XS 66085
913=681:2881, phone
913-681-8475':fax
ht-pt Awww.seguinc com

--Original Message-----
From: Gary Mallory [manta:commissionpmsscountycorn]
Sent: Friday, September24, 2004 2:21 FM
To: 'Mike Stake
Subject: RE: 04-0112/PER/Grading :Permtt

--.Original Message-----
From: .Mike Biake'[mallto:mblake@segainc.com]
Sent : Friday,'September 24, 20041:51 PM
To: 'Gary Mallory'
Cc: 'Pam 7. :Moser
Subject: RED 04-0112/PER/Grading Permit

ragc .4 car ":

Mike,
I have everything I need. I will discuss with everyone Monday and e-mailyou . I .donot<see any problem .
Gary



10/612004

Gary,
JU6 3of4

I am just following up to make sure that you were provided enough information for the
gradingpermit . If thereas anything that I can do to help, please do not hesitate to give me a
call.

Have a good weekend .

Sincerely,
Micha-d-IBlaM
Civil Engineer
Dtbl_a_ke@segainc:com
Sega Inc.
16041 Foster, P.O .Box 1000
Stilwell, KS 66085
913-681-2881 phone
913-681-9475 fax.
bttp://www.segainc.com

---Original Message-
From: Gary Mallory .fmaitto:commiss on@cassmunty.com)
Sent: Wednesdayr September 22, 2004 2:40 PNI
To:'Mlke Blake'
Subject: RE 09-911ZJPER/Gradlng Permk

Mike,
We'll'take a look atthese and get back Wth youtomorrow .Gary .

----Original Message
From: Mike.Blake Imallto:mblakepsegalnc:corn)
Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2004:5:11-PM
To: commlsslon@casscpunty.com
CaBill Romines; Chris R. Rogers; Pam 3. .Moser, Hedrick, Terry
Subject; 04-0112/PER/Grading<Permlt

Gary:Mallory,

rage J Ul .
1:

Per our conversation .this aftemoon, ;ydu requested a,rough grading .plan
drawing of Aquila's South Harper,Peaking Facility (originally called the
Bremer Site) in orderto geta feel for what we the project, entails . The attached
drawings, all in ,,pdf format ; are-

1 . Drawing'C35Q_-Erosion Control, Grading and;Drainage.Plan . this
was submitted with the-NPDES report.

2. .Drawing C300 - Site Grading Plan-:North
3. Dsawing.G301-.Site'Grading Plan.-South

Afterreview, let's discuss what necds .to be.done`in order to get the grading
permit process moving .



appreciate you working with us,on expediting=this phase of the project.

Ifyou should :have any questions, please do not hesitate to give me a call .

Sincerely,
Mt lac_I-flake
Civil Engineer
mblake@seeainc .com
Sega Inc.
16041 Foster, P.O . Box 1000
Stilwell, KS 66085
913-681-2881 phone
9t3-681-8475fax
h_ttp :l www egdnc_.com_
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October 4, 2004

Begs lam
Amt: MikeBlake
16041 Foster
PO BOX 1000
Stilwell,KS 660$5

Den'Mr. Blake,

Pimsa seeeptAtis ;cmrespoadaiea as official confinnation that Cm County dm not require a .
gading.Parrat`fortheAqutleSouth HoperPeakingFacility.

!sincerely appmeimretxivingthe .inforntationyou sea ragending

Ifyoumqu mmythingisuthtt* pleasedonothe 4tmio give me a call.

sincetaly,

1joull00T

JRE 7
1 of 1



G--�,e G. Lair. Maym,
Ald~n:
Jim AntoniJec

Bryan 9~om6
Joy 1-lar~
Crow! Jvngmey~

Rhond~a~ /L~angrinn
MA ~x/<msiny

Octa6er 2(}::x004 :

Glenn xeefe
Operating Vice President
Missouri Electric
Aquila, Inc.
10700 East 350Highway
Raytown, MO 64138

bear Mr. Keefe:
The-,purpose of this tartar is to ako~ify-the Gty;of :PecuGar~s:poslt~mi"e~ehtwe to=3he .Soulh'

	

1,
addag;FaclHty doci thediscussed Chapter 100 Tmt"ExeMpt`fma6elrg meehoigsfii thi~tiu h tl+c Cray, The
Moyar and Board of Aldermen thought this aOmmunicetion all the more important in light of their
decision not to pursue the annexation of either South Harper Road or theBremer property,

Boards decision,not to pursue ihe annexations was based an-their 'wllectitiie ialpWan thafi .most-
likely along and costly legal i attic would ensue:andthot.riaiti+er ft-010 oi"Aiie ; irisrieit3o expand'
funds on such an eiulenvoi:nordelay the;pedkiig fivcility "tinthe legalm
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Gt't ArlminietwFar

MJ.el J . PJer

Chief of police

Dea� Kelly

Ch4 CIA
N~ D.,,n

Though notpursuirg;the annexation, Akayor Lewis ond the Aldermen .are commitfe lto continuing
work with -AquIki staff on tiie Zhopter t100 Tax :Exempt financing for the peakdg facility." Their
commitmerxtremainsfirm becauseof.

Economic benefit to theRay-Pec School District and the other taxing jurisdictions, Ray-Pec is
facing unprecedented growth and a need to continue expanding Its facilities. While the
additional funding through the Ckapter 100 wilt not replace the Districts funds from bonds, it
will significantly supplement them,

The additional generation and transmission upgrades will significantly increasethe reliability of
the electric distribution system for peculiar and Coss County.

Munieipai OFica,-bop Schug Avenue, peculiar, MO 64076

	

Nnere : -86.779 .5212

	

}-JGtimlle: 81G.774MtJ



6!017 Keefe
October 26, 2004
Page Two of Two

These and other reasons are the=bosis for the Mayor and ;Board of Aldermen's 'continued supjport for
the South Harper ,Peaking "fucility and completing the Chapter 100 Tax Exempt ,'financing for tlie'='
project.

ail J. Fisher,
Administrator

.n~'M :4CUILF. W,O E-EC;R ; : .

CC:

	

Mayor Leavis
Board of Aldermen

;E3in7_ . :eG~
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The presence of the peaking facility in Peculiar will be a positive, intangible benefit for
attracting and retaining manufacturing to Peculiar .

F' L~
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SPECIAL USE PERMIT
APPLICATION

1 .0 SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION

1 .1

	

REQUEST FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT
Aquila, Inc . (Aquila) has prepared a Special Use Permit (SUP) application and is submitting it on

behalfofitself, as lessee and operator, and the City ofPeculiar, Missouri (City) as owner.

Aquila, on behalf ofthe City, requests a SUP for an electric service facility pursuant to Article 8 -

Special Use Permits, Cass County, Missouri Zoning Order Subdivision Regulations dated

February 1, 2005, Appendix A, .Group 49, SIC No . 491, Electric Services and Power Generation

- including wind systems . This Zoning Order was adopted under the authority granted by
R.S .Mo. 64.211 (and 64-905) et . seq . as amended According to the Zoning Order, Appendix A,

Electric Services & Power Generation (Group No. 49, SIC Code491) is a permitted use on

property zoned as an Agricultural District (A), as long as.a SUP is obtained The subjectproperly

is currently zoned as "A". The SUP isbeing requested for the 345 and 161 kilovolt (kV)

substationknown as the Aquila Peculiar345kV Substation (Facility) . The Facility is located

approximately one-half rile west of 71 Highway and one-halfmile south of the intersection of
203rd Street and KnightRoad in Cass County (Figure 1-1). P. detailed.project description is

located in.Seetion 2.0 ofthis application,

While City is the owner oftheFacility as of the date of this application,atis possible ownership

may change during Cass County review ofthis application due to actionby the Missouri courts

concerning a Chapter 100 bond transaction. Ifthe courts .altimately find the Chapter 100 bond

transaction to be invalid, ownership ofthe Facility will revert from City to Aquila .

The portion ofproperty for which the SUP is being requested is approximately 7.5 acres and is

generally located in the northwest comer of the northwest quarter of Section 5, Township 45

NorthRange 32 West (Survey Drawing - Appendix A) . The legal description for this 7 .5 acre

parcel is located on the Survey Drawing in.Appendix A. This 7.5-acre property is located within

the southern portion ofa larger parcel currently owned by the City ofPeculiar (Appendix A),

which is approximately 55.05 acres . The remainder ofthe property is not subject to this SUP

request as it is anticipated to remain undeveloped, with the exception ofthe existing transmission

lines and gravel access road .

Aquila is also requesting a variance in the height restrictions for the two lightning masts

(lightning rods) which are 111 feettall .

Aquila Peculiar Substation
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Approximate Location of Project Parcel
Z. Property Subject to the SUP Application

Swce: ndwmaSheet Atlm 9.0

Approxtrnots Scale limit

0 1 .000 2.000

Aq uila
Figure i-1

Project. Location
map

Aquila peculiar Substation
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SPECIAL USE PERMIT
APPLICATION

This Special Use Permit application was prepared, vs . a re-zoning application, based on our

understanding of Cass County preferences . If the County were toprefer a rezoning application,

this application could be amended accordingly . We notethat Cass County's Comprehensive Plan

Update-2005 (page 2) states:

"If applications for zoning changes are in accordance with the plan they are presumed to
be reasonable . If zoning change requests arenot in accordance with tire Plan . but are
perceived as reasonable, the County should review its planning and regulatory documents
and amend either the zoning order or the plan."

As explained in Section 1 .4 below, we believe the request for - a special use permit is reasonable

when considering the existing land use designation and mix ofland uses in the area .

1 .2

	

PURPOSE AND NEED
An electric substation is the electric equivalent of ahighway interchange orroad intersection with
traffic signals- it :interconnects transmission and/or distribution lines ofequal or varying
voltages, thereby tying the grid's transmission line segments together, and allow reliable

operation ofthe transmission network as power moves from generating plants to : its ultimate

destination (the customer). Transformers are used to connect power lines of different voltages ; so "
that .power may flow ,from one voltage to another . Ifthere is too much tmfc :(e.g., :power flow),

switches and circuitbreakers are used toisolate the lines and interrupt theflow of.power

(analogous touse oftraffic signals to control traffic at congested intersections or control access to
highways). Without substations to protect the grid, a transmission line overload could not be
prevented or isolated, the grid could not operate reliably, and.reliable electric service to customers

would greatly suffer,

The Peculiar 345/161 kV Substation interconnects the existing Aquila 345 kV transmission grid
to the existing Aquila 69 kV andupgraded 161 kV transmission grid in northern Cass County .

This allows Aquila to construct the 161 kV transmission grid required in this area to support
existing load and load growth in. the Raymore/Peculiar area for both Aquila's load and the rural
electric cooperative .load. This also provides additionalrequired support for the existing Aquila

161 kV transmission grid in the Befon/Martin City area . Load growth in northern Cass County
has been substantial as new homes and subdivisions have been platted and- built, necessitating

construction of electric infrastructure to support that growth . Thus substation is a major part of

Aquila Peculiar Substation
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SPECIAL USE PERMIT
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that infrastructure, and is designated critical infrastructure in accordance with various Homeland

Security requirements (see Section 2.4).

Grid system stability is necessary to provide continuous electric service to customers of Aquila,

such as Whiteman Air Force Base that is located in Missouri . Whiteman Air Force Base is an
essential component ofour national security and is imperative they have an un-interrupted supply

ofelectricity .

1 .3

	

COMPLETED APPLICATION FORM
A completed and signed Application Form has been included within this application package and

is located after page 1-4 ofSection 1 .0. The required filing fee is also provided.

1.4

	

LAND USE COMPATIBILITY

The Facility appears to. be fully consistent with the oxisting Mufti-Use Tier designation . that

presently applies to much of the site,:and the characteristics specified for that designation, as
explained below.

The Cass Comity, Missouri Comprehensive Plan Update 2005 (Plan- dated February 1, 2005),

designates at least the southern portion ofthe property. a s a Mufti-Use Tier. Mufti-Use Tier is

defined by the Plan (p . 25) as follows :

"These are areas neartowns and cities and along paved highways and thoroughfare roads
where non-agricultural development, such as commercial andindustrial uses, and
residential development .that is denser than 20-acre'lots, is encouraged. Large-scale
development is allowed, including .commercial and indusirialzoning, provided there are
provisionsfor direct access topaved roads." (Italics added)

The southern portion of the site, and property east, . south and west ofthe site, are designated as

Mufti-Use Tier on Cass County's LandUse map in the Plan. The southern portion ofthe site is
where theFacility is located Use of the site for the Facility, as located, appears fully consistent
with the Muff-Use Tier definition.

The Facility appears to be consistent with current site and neighboring land uses . The subject

property and neighboring . properties .contain a high-voltage electric transmission line and water

supply pipeline . As noted above in Section 1 .1, an electric service facility is an acceptable use on

Aquila Peculiar Substation
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APPLICATION

agricultural zoned lands . which the subject site is currently zoned, subject to obtaining a special
use permit.

The Plan also specifies characteristics ofthe Multi-Use Tier designation on page 28 :

"'fhe'Multi-Use Tier is representative of development areas within Cass County that
exhibit the following characteristics :

"

	

Positioned as transition areasfrom urban to rural densities

"

	

Located.along rural highways, major arterials and intersections, or close enough to
such major roads to provide accessfor more intense, levels qfnon-agricultural
traffic, and

"

	

Predominantly developed for a mix ofland uses : residential, industrial and
commercial purposes ."

Schedule 4
5 of 6

The site is consistent with these characteristics . It is located south of recently developed
residentialproperties that are located on or north of 203rd Street . :Farmland is south, eastand

west of the site. Several residences are west ofthe site . The location is clearly in a transition

omsural use to a.more urban environment as thearea north ofthe site is being developed . The

is located on and south of 203`a Street, one block from the frontage road (Peculiar.Drive) next

to Highway 71,a major arterialinthatpart ofthe county. Readyaccess to the property is via a

gated entrance driveway . Non-agricultural traffic can .access the site via thefrontage toad .to

203" Street Land use in the area, as described below, is a mix ofresidential and agricultural,

with the bulk ofthe property adjacent to the Facility being agricultural .

The northern portion ofthe property thatis not subject to the SUP request currently consists of

open agricultural lands and some forested areas associated with two-intermittent streams that

traverse the property. Surrounding areas are also designated as Multi-Use Tiers.by the Plan,

although the Grand Oaks Farms residential development unmediately north of203`s Streetmay

be designated as an Urban Service Tier . The remaining portion ofthe property that is not subject

to this SUP application is anticipated to remain as its' .current use, agriculture .

Adjacent properties within 100 feet ofthe Facility property are zoned as agricultural and

residential.

Aquila Peculiar Substation
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i,

It is believed that construction acid operation ofthe Facility does not adversely impact local

infrastructure (roads, schools, etc .) as the majority of the workers are from theregion and

commute to the Facility from their existing homes.

1 .5

	

CERTIFIED LIST OF PROPERTY OWNERSWITHIN 1,000 FEET
A certified list ofproperty owners within 1,000 feet ofthe entire 55 .05-acre parcel is provided as

Figure 1 .2 .

1 .6

	

TITLE REPORT
Provided in Appendix B.

Schedule 4
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In the matter ofthe Application ofAquila,
Inc . forPermission and Approval and a
Certificate ofPublic Convenience and
Necessityauthorizing it to acquire, construct,
Install, own, operate, maintain, and otherwise
Control and manage electrical production and
Related facilities in unincorporated areas of Cass
County, Missouri near the town ofPeculiar .

1b9k94As
Dounty ofjacksaS'
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MyCommission expires:

BEFORE THEPUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OFTHE STATE OF MISSOURI

as

Jon R. Empson, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the witness'-who, -
sponsors the accompanying testimony entitled "Surrebuttal Testimony of JonK Empsow" that
said testimony was prepared by him and under his direction and supervision; that if:inquiries . .:
were made as to the facts in said testimony and schedules, he would respond as therein set forth;
and that the aforesaid testimony and schedules are true and correct to the best ofhisknowledge,,
information, and belief.

Subscribed and.swom to before me this /f

	

day of

S71EaR A. NELSON
Gene,al NWary

safe of NetHaf
My CotnmhOon EXPVMMW 1.2009

AFFIIJAVfrOFJONR. EMPSON

)

Case No. EA-2005-0309
)


